IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

PETITION OF HISTORIC ANNAPOLIS, INC.
18 Pinkney Street,
Annapolis, MD 21401
Case No.:

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND

160 Duke of Gloucester

Annapolis, MD 21401

IN THE CASE OF TRAVIS LIGON AND WHITING
TURNER C/O THE CITY DOCK RESILIENCY
PROJECT

HPC-2024-00296

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Petitioner, Historic Annapolis, Inc., by and through Hartman, Attorneys at Law and C.

Edward Hartman, II1, its attorneys, pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-201 and Annapolis, Md., Code of

Ordinances § 21.56.110, hereby requests judicial review of the decision issued by the Historic

Preservation Commission of Annapolis, Maryland on February 27, 2025 in the case of Travis

Ligon and Whiting Turner c/o The City Dock Resiliency Project, approving applications HPC-

2024-00296. In support, Petitioner states the following:

1. HPC-2024-00296 was initiated by applicants Travis Ligon and Whiting Turner

(collectively, “Applicants”), seeking approval from the Historic Preservation Commission

(hereinafter “HPC”) for the proposed project at City Dock, 69 Prince George Street, also

known as The City Dock Resiliency Project, concerning the Annapolis Historic District.

HPC-2024-00296 focuses on the construction of the Maritime Welcome Center (hereinafter

referred to as, the “MWC”) and the new Prince George Street Park.
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2. Historic Annapolis, Inc. is a 501¢3 dedicated to preservation of the Annapolis’ Historic
District.

3. Petitioner has further standing because it appeared and offered sworn testimony and
exhibits at the public hearings regarding this application. Additionally, directors and
officers of Historic Annapolis, Inc. are residents of Annapolis who also testified at the
meeting and would be directly impacted by the approval of these applications.

4. HPC-2024-00296 pertains to proposed changes within Annapolis’ Historic District. To
preserve the Historic District, the Annapolis Code requires approval for any changes in
order to determine whether the changes would affect the historic significance of the site or
structure. The approval of HPC-2024-00296 has resulted in various violations of the

Annapolis Code, as well as other rules and guidelines that bind the HPC.

STANDARD: NEW STRUCTURE V. ADDITION

5. HPC-2024-00296 focuses on the application for an addition to the Burtis House, a historic
building located in the Historic District. The addition proposed in the application is the
Maritime Welcome Center.

6. To approve an addition structure, the HPC needs to follow the strict standard of review
noted in the Annapolis City Code § 21.25.060 stating, “[t]he Commission shall be strict in
its judgement of plans for landmarks, sites or structures determined by research to be of
historic, cultural, archaeological, or architectural significance.” It is known that the site of
the City Dock project and the Burtis House are of historic, cultural, archaeological and
architectural significance.

7. Additionally, the HPC is subject to the requirements of the Annapolis Historic District

Design Manual. Section B.6 of the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual, regarding



10.

“Size and Massing of Additions”, states “[a]dditions shall be designed to be subordinate
to the main part of the building in terms of massing, height, scale and detail. Additions
which compete with or obliterate an original structure will not be approved. The
historic building should retain its original massing and visual characteristics. Additions that
compete in size with original buildings are strongly discouraged.” Design Manual Section
B.6.

The proposed MWC would compete with and obliterate the Burtis House, going as far as
limiting its view from various vantage points, which results in a direct violation of Section
B.6 of the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual.

In approving HPC-2024-00296, the HPC failed to consider these applicable rules. Instead,
the HPC decided to name the MWC a new structure, in order to apply a more lenient
standard for approval. The pretense of identifying the MWC as a new structure was used
to get a more lenient standard and avoid the requirements of B.6 of the Annapolis Historic
District Design Manual. By doing so, the HPC has violated the Annapolis Code, as well as
other relevant guidelines, such as the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual. These
actions are an abuse of power by the HPC.

In its decision, the HPC asserts that the MWC is a new structure, as opposed to an addition;
however, the project application states that “[t]he Maritime Welcome Center (MWC) will
be an addition to the Burtis House[.]” The Maryland Historical Trust easement application
is incorporated hereto and referenced herein, as Exhibit A. On numerous occasions the

application identifies the MWC as an “addition” and not as a new structure. See Exhibit A,

pp- 193, pp-393-4,pp.491.



1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The MWC is also identified as an addition in the Maryland Historical Trust’s letter
regarding the Burtis House project, starting that approval was requested “to construct an
addition to the Burtis House.” (Emphasis added). The letter from the Maryland Historical
Trust is incorporated hereto and referenced herein, as Exhibit B. The letter further grants
conceptual approval “to construct an addition to the Burtis House.” Id. The letter refers the
to the structure as an addition seven times and refers to the structure’s connection to the
Burtis House another time. /d.

Additionally, the plan and specifications submitted by applicants in the HPC Public
Hearing Application refers to the MWC as an addition to the Burtis House numerous times.
Samples from the hearing application, which refer to the MWC as an addition, are
incorporated hereto and referenced herein, as Exhibit C; the complete hearing application
will be part of the record submitted by the HPC.

The presentation presented by applicants also refers to the MWC as an addition to the
Burtis House. The presentation slide is incorporated hereto and referenced herein, as
Exhibit D.

At a previous hearing on this matter held on October 3, 2024, the MWC was again referred
to as an addition.

Annapolis City Code § 21.72 defines “addition” as “construction that increases the size of
a structure.” The MWC is much larger than the Burtis House, nearly twice its size.
Additionally, the MWC is a structure that is connected and attached to the Burits House.
The project requires that the Burtis House remove its existing addition to add the new
MWC. Along with this, the MWC is to share the same parcel and address as the Burtis

House.



17.

18.

The comments of the Commissioners who approved HPC-2024-000296 contradict their
approval. One Commissioner references her concern that the MWC is an addition and not
a separate structure yet still approves the application under the incorrect standard.

As the HPC applied the incorrect, lenient standard of review of a new structure instead of
the strict standard required for an addition, its approval of HPC-2024-00296 violates

various rules, regulations, and guidelines; therefore, the decision should be reversed.

SETBACKS

19.

20.

21.

In addition to applying the incorrect standard of review for the MWC application, the HPC
wrongly approved the application by failing to adhere to the guidelines and rules governing
setbacks.

Section B.6 of the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual indicates that “[i]f the
addition is large relative to the existing building, it should be designed with setbacks,
offsets, hyphens, change of materials, or mediating architectural details relating to the
original structure. The addition of projecting bays, oriel windows, or other incompatible
additions should be avoided.” Historic District Design Manual Section B.6. (Emphasis
added). Application HPC-2024-00296 directly conflicts with this guideline, as the
proposed MWC structure protrudes beyond the plane of the Burtis House facing Spa Creek,
thus breaking the prevailing setback and in essence becoming a protruding bay which the
guidelines define as incompatible for an addition.

Section B.10 of the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual, governing setbacks, states
that “[t]he prevailing setback line at the street should be preserved. The pattern of
setbacks surrounding a specific site may be considered as well.” (Emphasis added). HPC-

2024-00296 did not preserve the setbacks. The setbacks of the proposed MWC do not align



with the existing buildings on Dock Street and surpass the existing sidewalk. The proposed
MWC’s setback line on Dock Street violates B.10 of the Annapolis Historic District Design
Manual. The Commissioners provided no reasoning supported by any rule, guideline, or

regulation that would support such a decision.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

22. The HPC failed to review all public comments made in regard to this application.

23. The City’s website states that “the public [has] the option to provide comments in writing
through an online form. These comments will be entered into the public record and will be
available to members of the Department, Boards, and Commissions, as well as the public.
Public comments may be submitted via the online form prior to noon the day of a meeting.”

24. The HA has access to public comments and identified public comments that, upon
information and belief, were made by members of the public prior to the deadline that were
not included.

25. A member of the public testified at the hearing that there was no public access to the
numerous public comments submitted regarding HPC-2024-00296.

26. This lack of conformance with accepted practice denies the public meaningful participation

in the application process.

ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS

27. The HPC’s approval of HPC-2024-00296 was arbitrary and capricious.
28. At the conclusion of public testimony, the Commissioners offered comments as to why

they were approving the project, none of which were backed by any applicable rules. The



Commissioners’ reasoning does not support an approval; rather, their comments contradict
their approval of HPC-2024-00296.

29. As previously mentioned, one Commissioner referenced her concern that the MWC is an
addition and not a separate structure; yet, that Commissioner still voted to approve the
application under the incorrect standard.

30. A second Commissioner states that her decision to approve is solely due to wanting to move
the project forward, a statement lacking support in any applicable rules. This second
Commissioner voted to approve HPC-2024-00296 without discussing any of the various
arguments or testimony in the record.

31. A third Commissioner voted to approve the application as a new structure, a standard that,
as discussed above, is incorrect. Additionally, this Commissioner stated that it was okay to
stretch the boundaries. This Commissioner’s comments were not based on or supported by
any applicable rules.

32. A fourth Commissioner vote to approve also raises concerns. This Commissioner’s reason
for approving HPC-2024-00296 is that the City can be treated differently than other
property owners in the district. Different standards cannot be applied to the City versus
other applicants; all applicants are subject to the same standards.

33. The reasoning behind the Commissioners’ approval of HPC-2024-00296 is not supported
by applicable rules, regulations, or guidelines. All reasons given by the Commissioners are

arbitrary; therefore, the approval of HPC-2024-00296 should be reversed.

VIOLATIONS OF THE HPC RULES OF PROCEDURE

34. The HPC is subject to its own Rules of Procedure (hereinafter referred to as, “ROP”). By

approving HPC-2024-00296 the HPC violated its own Rules of Procedure.



35. In addition to the HPC’s ungrounded justifications for supporting HPC-2024-00296, in
approving HPC-2024-00296 in the above-mentioned method, the HPC violates ROP 5.6.
36. ROP 5.6 requires a five-step procedure to deliberate prior to approving an application

such as HPC-2024-00296. ROP 5.6 states:

The chair shall close public testimony and the Commission shall enter into
deliberations. During deliberations, the Commission shall give

consideration to:

(a) the historic, cultural, archaeological, or architectural significance of the
landmark, site, or structure and its relationship to the historic, cultural,

archaeological, or architectural significance of the surrounding area;

(b) the relationship of the exterior architectural features of a landmark, site,
or structure to the remainder of the landmark, site or structure and to the

surrounding area;

(c) the general compatibility of proposed exterior design, scale, proportion,

arrangement;

(d) compliance with The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the
Rehabilitation and Treatment of Historic Properties and consistent with the
intent and principles of the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual
(most recent edition) which is more commonly known as the “HPC Design

Guidelines™;

(e) any observations made during site visits;



(f) any other factors including aesthetic factors which the Commission

deems to be pertinent in accordance with City code section 21.56.060.D.

37. The HPC failed to follow the five-step procedure listed in ROP 5.6. In failing to
follow the procedure lineated in ROP 5.6 the HPC improperly approved HPC-2024-

00296; therefore, the HPC’s decision must be reversed.

CONCLUSION

38. Petitioner was aggrieved by the HPC’s decisions, which rejected its position and provided
no relief on the issues it raised. As such, Petitioner is entitled to seek review of the HPC’s

decision and order pursuant to Annapolis City Code § 21.56.110.

Respectfully submitted,

HARTMAN, Attorneys at Law

Date: March 17, 2025 By:  /s/ C. Edward Hartman, 111
C. Edward Hartman, III
CPF# 8501010262
116 Defense Highway, Suite 300
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Telephone:  (410) 266-3232
Facsimile: (410) 266-5561
Email: Ed@Hartman.law
Attorney for Petitioner Historic Annapolis, Inc.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of March, 2025, I served a copy of the foregoing

Petition for Judicial Review by electronic filing to:

The Historic Preservation Commission
160 Duke of Gloucester
Annapolis, MD 21401

D. Michael Lyles

City Attorney

Office of Law

160 Duke of Gloucester

Annapolis, MD 21401

Email: dmlyles@annapolis.gov

Attorney for Annapolis Historic Preservation Commission

John Tower

Chief of Historic Preservation
Telephone: (410) 260-2200 ext. 7790
Email: jjtower@annapolis.gov

Shari Pippen

Historic Preservation Assistant
Telephone: (410) 260-2200 ext. 7793
Email: SLPippen@annapolis.gov

HARTMAN, Attorneys at Law

By:  /s/ C. Edward Hartman, 111
C. Edward Hartman, III
CPF# 8501010262
116 Defense Highway, Suite 300
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Telephone:  (410) 266-3232
Facsimile: (410) 266-5561
Email: Ed@Hartman.law
Attorney for Petitioner Historic Annapolis, Inc.
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Wes Moore, Governor Rebecca L. Flora, AICP, Secretary

Aruna Miller, Lt. Governor =]
Maryland

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST

Historic Preservation Easement Program Change/Alteration Request Application

This form is intended to be used by Maryland Historical Trust (MHT) Easement Property Owners and/or the Authorized
Project Contact to initiate review of projects which require approval of the Director of the MHT as per the Deed of
Easement. All Change/Alteration Request Applications must be submitted electronically (by email) along with pertinent
supplemental information. Easement Program staff will evaluate the application for completeness and may require
additional information to facilitate review by the Easement Committee and Director. The application review period (as
specified by each Deed of Easement) will not commence until Easement Program staff has deemed the application to be
complete.

Return the Change/Alteration Request Application, and other information to:
Historic Preservation Easement Program
Maryland Historical Trust, 100 Community Place, Crownsville, MD 21032
mht.easements@maryland.gov

Easement Property Information
Name of Easement Property: [Burtis House
Alternative Name:

Address of Property: 69 Prince George St.
Annapolis, Md 21401 County: [Anne Arundel

Maryland Inventory of History Places # (if known): AA-1152

(for more information visit http://mht.maryland.gov/research survey.shtml)

Scope of Easement: .
Bytanior Is the scope of work located @ Yes
D Interior inside an easement

What does the Easement protect? b aindan? O No
D Archaeology auhgarys

(Check all the apply)

* For a copy of the easement document, please contact Kathy Monday (410) 697-9575 / kathy.Monday@maryland.gov

Property Owner Information

Name of Current Property Owner: [City of Annapolis

Address of Property Owner: 160 Duke of Gloucester St

(If different than property address) [Annapoli, MD 21401 I Purchase Date: I 03/2022
Work/Home Telephone: 410-263-7997 Fax:

Mobile Telephone: Email:

If application is completed by someone other than owner (only complete if applicable):
Name of Authorized Project Contact:  |Eileen Fogarty and Kim Daileader
Relationship to Owner: Project Manager and Historic Preservation Consultant
Address of Authorized Project Contact:

Daytime Telephone: Fax:

Mobile Telephone: Email: __

EXHIBIT
A

Updated March 3, 2023

S2j0083




Project Funding Information:

Is this project being funded by any of the L__I MHT Capital Grant (FY )
following sources? D MHT Loan

[[] MHAA capital Grant (FY )

Please check all that apply: L-] AAHPP Grant (FY )

D Historic Tax Credits ( O Residential / O Commercial)
D Bond Bill (Chapter / Year )

D Other State/Federal Funding )
. [v] Other Funding City Bonds

Please check that you have included the following information as part of your complete application:

Required:
Change/Alteration Request Application
Detailed Work Description
D Printed Photographs & CD; properly labeled/identified

As Necessary (Recommended):

Site Plan/Drawings/Plans (dated )
D Product Information/Specifications

D Other

The Easement Property Owner and/or the Authorized Proposal Contact is encouraged to keep a duplicated copy of
all application information sent to the MHT, including photos and plans, as the MHT staff may need to discuss the
application with the applicant prior to submission to the Easement Committee.

P Lo

Signature of Owner or Authorized Representatl ve

June 26, 2024

Date

Updated March 3, 2023




MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address_69 Prince George Street, Annapolis MD

1.

Introduction

The proposed redevelopment of the Annapolis City Dock to create a resilient and public green park,
is an excellent opportunity to make improvements to the Burtis House that will protect it from
flooding, provide public access, and create programmable interior functions that will bring the
mothballed resource back in to use.

The industriousness of Annapolis City Dock has changed mightily over the last one hundred years as
it has evolved from a thriving port to a waterfront primarily supporting pleasure boating. The Burtis
House, once tucked alongside larger seafood industry buildings, has been abandoned and mothballed
for up for over twenty years.

The Maritime Welcome Center (MWC) will be an addition to the Burtis House, and along with the new
green public park, will provide equitable access to the water’s edge and water activities to the public
(both locals and visitors). With the fagcade of the Burtis House facing Prince George Street, the MWC and
all alterations to the historic resources will be concentrated at the rear, with a design and form inspired
by the seafood processing buildings that once surrounded it.

Site (Late 20' Century)

Existing: The Burtis House is the last remaining nineteenth century waterman’s house on the Annapolis
City Dock. The two-story, wood-frame building is sited at the end of Prince George Street, where it meets
Spa Creek. The building directly fronts Prince George Street. To the southeast, four concrete steps lead
up to the brick dock that wraps around the US Naval Academy. The southeast portion of the site has a
contemporary black metal fence with a gravel side yard. The rear of the site has an overgrown rear yard
with a wood picket fence, multiple utility poles and two trees. Beyond the fence line, but still within the
property boundary is a concrete sidewalk and asphalt Dock Street parking lot. The northwest portion of
the site is narrow with a concrete path leading to a side door at the non-contributing addition and a
gravel pathway.

Under a previous easement application, approved by MHT, the Burtis House will be raised to elevation
8’6" to bring the building out of the flood zone, though that work is not part of the application, and has
not yet been executed, the first floor will be at that elevation when work begins.

Proposed: The orientation of Burtis House and its relationship with Prince George Street will be
maintained, though the drivable portion of the street will now be closed off at the adjacent building
(Latitude 38), aside from emergency vehicles. Prince George Street Park will be at elevation 6’6" and
paved in brick to match the current dock. North of the Burtis House, steps will lead up to the 8’6"
elevation that Burtis House will be located at, so the house and its site are at the same level. An ADA
accessible ramp will be installed at the northwest side of Burtis to provide universal access from Prince
George Street. The park will have an entry plaza with low 24-30” plantings directly in front of the Burtis
porch. Evergreen trees, 36-42” in height, will obscure the US Naval Academy fence with perennial or
annuals in a planting bed/seat wall. A decked seating platform will be located to the southeast with a
focal tree for shade. Moving towards the water a stair and stacked seating (which are part of the seawall
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MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name _Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street, Annapolis MD

itself) will lead to the lower portion of the dock which will remain brick. An ADA ramp will provide
universal access along the US Naval Academy fence, again screened with evergreens.

At the southeast elevation, a ramp and pathway will lead to the new outdoor space and stairs to the
second level deck of the MWC, The former utilitarian area will now house a kayak launch with storage
and low plantings. The dock at the water will remain as wood. The southeast elevation of the MWC will
lead directly to the wood docks at Spa Creek, and to the southwest and northwest, to the newly proposed
City Dock Park. The northeast portion of the site will get new brick pathways and the ADA ramp leading
up to Prince George Street Park. The extant gravel lot directly adjacent to Burtis House will be paved in
brick and will allow for emergency vehicles to access Dock Street Park.

3. Overall Building (19" Cent; Various alterations)

Existing: The Burtis House is a two story, wood frame structure covered in vinyl siding. The northeast
facing fagade is five bays wide with a central porch and entrance. The roof is a low-pitch, metal standing-
seem, gabled roof with a simple wood cornice and half-round gutters. Window openings hold historic,
two-over-two wood sash windows. The main entrance is a six-panel wood door, topped by a single-lite
transom. The porch has a pressed red, metal roof with half-round gutters, three spindle wood posts and
simple wood railing. The porch is entered on either end by two concrete steps.

The first floor of the southeast elevation is obscured by non-contributing side addition, vinyl siding and
one-over-one vinyl windows. The second floor holds two windows openings in an irregular pattern. The
window to the east is historic, with a two-over-two wood sash window. The window to the west is non
historic, added some time in the mid twentieth century. It is a paired window with one-over-one vinyl
windows.

The rear, southwest elevation, also has an irregular fenestration pattern interrupted by a non-
contributing, two-story rear addition. The historic fenestration pattern, based on historic photographs
showing the second floor, was three evenly spaced window bays (though the third (southern) bay on the
first floor does not currently have a window). Windows on the first floor are historic two-over-two, wood
sash windows; windows on the second floor are six-over-six wood sash windows.

The non-contributing rear addition holds a small, fixed window on the second floor, and paired, one-
over-one vinyl windows on the first floor. The southwest elevation has no fenestration. The northwest
elevation holds a door and six-over-six wood sash window on the first floor and a small, fixed window on
the second floor. The rear addition also has a brick chimney.

The northwest elevation of Burtis holds one window opening on the first floor at the west end. It holds
a six-over-six wood sash window.

Proposed: The scope of this project is limited to the removal of the rear non-contributing addition to
provide for the connection to the new MWC. Much of the full restoration of the fagade, southeast, and
northwest elevations of Burtis will occur under another easement application. it is anticipated that scope
would include the removal of the non-contributing side addition and restoration of the first-floor

2



MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street, Annapolis MD

elevation, restoration of the roof, porch, and replacement of the vinyl siding. Also under that scope would
be the restoration of the historic two-over-two wood sash windows.

Under this scope the rear addition will be removed and siding to match the larger restation will be
installed. Largely, the rear elevation will be restored and uncovered, visible through the clear glass
hyphen connection to the MWC. The hyphen will be two stories tall and will cover the two southern bays
of Burtis on the first floor and the central bay at the second floor. The northern bay will retain its windows
on each story and will remain unobscured. On the first floor, the middle bay will be retained, and the
two-over-two wood sash window restored in a future project. A door will be added in the third bay for
ADA access from the first floor of the MWC to the first floor of Burtis, which will be at a slightly higher
elevation (a difference of 1'6” with the ground floor of Burtis at 8'6” and the ground floor of the MWC
at 770"} in order for the second floors to be at the same elevation. At the second story, a new door will
be inserted between the two northern bays to provide universal access to the second story of Burtis. The
middle bay will be retained and a hew two-over-two wood sash window will replace the extant six-over-
six window to match the other remaining historic windows (future project). The southern bay will be
converted to a door leading to the second-floor deck of the MWC. This allows for a second means of
egress to the second floor of Burtis House, allowing the building to be occupied and meet modern day
building code.

The hyphen will be attached as lightly as possible and would be removable; however, if the buildings are
not connected, Burtis House would not be occupiable in terms of ADA access or egress. The internal stair
will wrap away from Burtis and the second-floor access will be with a bridge, meaning a majority of the
hyphen will be an open, double height space. This will allow an unobstructed view of the rear of Burtis
from the inside of the hyphen. The new construction only touches Burtis at its exterior walls, ceiling, and
the limited bridge at the second floor, which will also be the location of MEP access for Burtis.

4, Exterior: New Construction (N/A)

Existing: N/A

Proposed: The longitudinal axis of the MWC will parallel the ridge line of Burtis; with a steeper pitch for
contrast and clear differentiation between the historic structure and proposed addition. Because the
program of the MWC includes multiple interior uses, the proposed design consists of two shed roof
components. This will bring an appearance of two structures behind Burtis, rather than one larger mass,
and is more akin to the variety of the nineteenth century structures that once existed on that site. Shorter
architectural element that we refer to as hyphens, separates the sheds from the Burtis House and from
each other.

The three dimensional and vertical design character of the MWC addition is influenced by the
structures that once surrounded it. Based on the Sanborn maps we know all of the structures at that
portion of City Dock were traditional wood frame structures. For that and other reasons, the MWC s
proposed to be wood frame, with exposed wood trusses on the interior. The exterior will be rebutted
and rejointed oversized cedar shakes on the roof and walls which reduces the visual scale of the

gabled forms. The non-glazed portions of the gable ends and hyphens are clad in vertically oriented
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MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street, Annapolis MD

thermally modified wood which harkens back to the material and format of siding visible on the
former outbuilding located on the site, visible on page 10. The punched openings for windows and
doors around the building have a metal trim to contrast against the wood of the fagade and to provide
a clean termination for fagade materials at the openings.

The massing of the new shed forms creates an architectural dialogue between Burtis and the new
structure. The use of two such forms limit the width of each to eighteen feet, and each mass is
separated by the nine-foot wide “hyphen”, breaking down the masses. The connecting hyphen
between Burtis House and the MWC addition is 26’-4” at its highest point then slopes southeast at
1/4”: 12” for drainage. This allows for approximately 12” of relief between the connecting hyphen
roof and cornice of the Burtis House, as well as 7’-10” between the hyphen roof and continuous
second floor level of +18’-6”. Per IBC section 1207.2, we must maintain an internal ceiling height of
no less than 7’-6” for the occupiable egress on the second floor, leaving only 4” for the thickness of
the connecting hyphen ceiling. The desire to not break the cornice line of Burtis, maintain the existing
window surrounds on the rear, southwest Burtis elevation, and modern building code necessitates a
thin roof condition. The inclusion of a full-length steel framed glass skylight presents a solution to the
issues noted above and has the added benefit of reinforcing the separation between new and old with
a delicate, cohesive method of attachment. The height of the new structure will be 28’-9” high
measured to the ridge, which is 3’-5” higher than the newly raised ridge line of Burtis House. The
height to the cornice line (where the sloped roof begins) is proposed at 21’-6”, which is 1-2" higher
than the newly raised cornice line of the Burtis House. Both heights are within the limits established
by the Annapolis Historic District Design Manual for new structures in District One (22 to the cornice
and 32’ to the ridge).

5. Exterior: MEP Systems (N/A)

Existing: Burtis House has been abandoned and mothballed for many years. None of the current systems
are up-date or meet code.

Proposed: Exterior components of mechanical systems will be installed on the flat roof of the hyphen
that separates the two gable forms of the MWC. HVAC will be supplied to the MWC and the Burtis House
using mini split system units which would only require refrigerant runs from the hyphen roof into the
Burtis House. These refrigerant line-sets will be concealed in vertical construction down to the underside
of the second-floor deck and would then transition horizontally through the connector hyphen into the
Burtis House. This transition would be located most likely inside of a furred-out area underneath of the
second floor stair landing that is already being used as a means to move building visitors from the new
stairwell into Burtis House to avoid additional impact on the Burtis House due to mechanical equipment.
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MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD

Figure 1: Facade, looking SW on Prince George Street. (Traceries, 2024)
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Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 2: Detail of facade, looking SW. (EHT Tracieres, 2024)



MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address_69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 3: Facade and southeast elevation with non-contributing side addition, looking northwest. (EHT Traceries,
2024)
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Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 4: Southeast elevation and non-contributing side addition, looking northwest. (EHT Traceries, 2024)



MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD

Figure 5: Rear (southwest evation) with non-contributing rear addition, looking northeast. (EHT Traceries,
2024)



MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 6: Rear site, looking northeast. (EHT Traceries, 2024)



MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 7: Rear site and location of new adition, looking north. (EHT Traceries, 2024)



MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 8: Rear elevationwith non-contributing addition., looking north. (EHT Traceries, 2024)
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Property name Burtis House

Property address_69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 9: Rear non;contributing addition, looking east. (EHT Traceries, 2024)
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MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD

—

. Figure 10: Rear non-contributing addition and northwest elevation, looking east. (EHT Traceries, 2024)
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MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address 69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD

Figure 11: Prince George Street, looking southeast. (Google, 2024)
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MHT EASEMENT APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Property name Burtis House

Property address_69 Prince George Street Annapolis, MD
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Figure 12: End of Prince George Street, looking southeast. (Google, 2024)
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_ Rebecca L. Flora, AICP, LEED ND / BD+C, Secretary
Wes Moore, Governor Elizabeth Hughes, MHT Director and

Aruna Miller, Lt. Governor | State Historic Preservation Officer
Maryland

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST

August 1, 2024

Eileen Fogarty and Kim Daileader
c/o City of Annapolis

160 Duke of Gloucester Street
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: Burtis House, Anne Arundel County - Change/Alteration
Maryland Historical Trust Preservation Easement

Dear Ms. Fogarty and Ms. Daileader:

The Maryland Historical Trust (MHT) is in receipt of your application, received on June 26, 2024,
requesting approval to construct an addition to the Burtis House. MHT’s Easement Committee
(Committee) reviewed the information on July 9, 2024.

Based on the review and recommendation of the Committee, I grant conceptual approval of the request to
construct an addition to the Burtis House. The Committee appreciated the City and their architect and
consultants following the guidance previously provided by MHT. By following the guidance, placement
of the connection to the Burtis House on the rear fagade instead of the side fagade balances the amount of
change to the site by allowing the front and side elevations to remain more historically accurate. The
connection point and design of the new addition allow the two to appear visually separate.

The Easement Commiittee provides the following guidance to guide you in your submittal to MHT for
final approval as stipulated by the terms of the Easement:

e The committee recognizes that the height of the addition is sensitive, particularly its height
relative to the height of the Burtis House at multiple levels, and that the need to place and screen
rooftop equipment is also a factor in the design. We recognize that as the project moves into
construction documents, the height of the addition will be a design challenge. If feasible, we
encourage you to look for opportunities to reduce the height of the addition for inclusion in your
submission for final approval.

e Final construction drawings must be submitted to MHT for final review and approval prior to
undertaking the project.

e  As you know, Preservation Maryland applied to MHT to undertake Phase I/Phase II archeological
investigations at the Burtis House. We have approved their request to undertake Phase I/Phase II
archeological investigations as a requirement of the ground disturbing work taking place at the
Burtis House.

Maryland Historical Trust e 100 Community Place e Crownsville e Maryland e 21032

Tel: 410.697.9591 e toll free 877.767.6272 o TTY users: Maryland Relay e MHT.Maryland.gov




The conditions for the archeological investigations are as follows: The archeological
investigations must be conducted by a qualified archeologist of an area sufficient to
include any and all potential archeological impacts that might result from the proposed
activities. The proposal for the Phase I/Phase II investigation must be submitted for
review and approval prior to any work being undertaken. A report meeting the
requirements of the Standards and Guidelines for Archeological Investigations

in Maryland (Shaffer and Cole, 1994,
https://mht.maryland.gov/Documents/archaeology/Archeology_standards_investigations.
pdf ) must be submitted to MHT for review upon the conclusion of the investigation. If
any significant features are discovered, additional archeological investigations may be
required.

This requirement for archeological investigations applies to the projects on the site as a
whole and must be undertaken in advance of all ground disturbing undertakings. If
Preservation Maryland’s archeological investigations do not cover the full project area, or
if they do not undertake the archeological investigations for any reason, the City of
Annapolis must complete the archeological investigations prior to the projects being
undertaken.

Additional information on what is underneath the two additions being removed shall be provided
once they have been removed. Information provided should include window and door openings
and materials._

This work is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties, specifically General Rehabilitation Standards 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, and 10.

This approval is valid for a period of six months from the date of this letter. Should you require additional
time to complete the project, make any changes to the scope of work as approved, or have any questions
regarding this letter, please contact MHT Easement Staff via email at mht.easements@maryland.gov.

EH/CN

Sincerely,

ey v

Elizabeth Hughes
Director
Maryland Historical Trust
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CENTER

CONSTRUCT 4,571 SF BUILDING
TO REPLACE 3,100 SF EXISTING
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STRUCTURE
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TO ACTIVATE THE HISTORIC
RESOURCE
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